Workshop Manual

Volume Il
Chassis, Heating,
Air Conditioning

DR. ING. h. c. F. PORS CHE Aktiengesellschaft



GENERAL Lifting Car Page 0.1
Technical Data 0.3
REPAIR GROUPS
Engine / Crankcase 10
Engine / Crankshaft, Assembly 13
Engine / Cylinder Head and Valve Drive 15
Engine / Lubrication 17
Engine / Cooling 19
ENGINE Fuel Supply System 20
Fuel System (CIS) 28
Exhaust System / Emission Controls 26
Starter, Power Supply 217
Ignition System 28
Clutch / Controls 30
Torque Converter 32
Manual Transmission / Controls, Case 34
TRANSMISSION Manual Transmission / Gears, Shafts 35
Automatic Transmission / Controls, Case 37
Automatic Transmission / Gears, Valve Body 38
Differential 39
Front Wheel Suspension 40
Rear Wheel Suspension, Propeller shaft 42
CHASSIS Wheels, Tires, Alignment 44
Brakes / Mechanical 46
Brakes / Hydraulics 47
Steering 48
Body - Front Section 50
Body - Center Section ol
Body - Rear Section 53
Lids 55
Doors 57
BODY Hardtop 61
Bumpers 63
Windows 64
Exterior Equipment 66
Interior Equipment 68
Seats 72
Seat Covers T4
HEATING, VENTILATION, SZit;ration :Z
#IR CONDITIONING Air Conditioner 817
Instruments, Radio 90
ELECTRICS Wind?hielfi Wipers and Washer 92
Exterior Lights 94
Interior Lights 96
wiring 97




Listof Contents-Volume |

Page
General
Car, lifting 0.1
Technical data, general 0.3
Engine/Crankcase
Alternator belt, checking and adjusting 10-8
Engine, removing and installing 10 -2
Tightening torques 10 - 04
Tolerances and wear limits 10 - 01
Tools 10 -1
Engine, Crankshaft, Pistons
Bearing caps - location 13-6
Bearing sleeve, removing and installing 13-13
Connecting rod bearing play, checking 13-17
Connecting rod, removing and installing 13-16
Crankcase and crankshaft, disassembling and assembling 13-4
Crankcase - tools 13-3
Crankshaft bearing play - checking 13-7
Crankshaft seal, removing and installing: Flywheel end 13-6
Puiley end 13-9
Crankshaft sizes 13-10
Flywheel, removing and installing 13-11
Gear ring, replacing 13-12
Needle bearing removing and installing 13-12
QOil pump drive, installing 13 -6
Oil pump, removing and installing 13-8
Piston and connecting rod, disassembling and assembling 13-14
Piston and cylinder bore, checking 13-18
Piston, removing and installing 13-16
Piston rings, removing and installing/checking . 13-17
Tools 13-1

Printed in Germany - X, 1982



Listof Contents-Volume |

Page
Engine/Cylinder Head, Valve Drive
Camshaft, checking 15-10
Camshaft, removing and installing 15-9
Camshaft seal, removing and installing 15-10
Cylinder head, machining 15-18
Cylinder head, removing and installing 15-2
Cylinder head, removing and installing (1980 model) 15-4
Cylinder head tools 15 -1
Distributor drive gear, removing and installing 15-11
Drive belt, installing 15-5
Tappets, marking 15-13
Tools 15-1
Valve adjusting screw, tightening 15-13
Valve drive, disassembling and assembling . 15-6
Valve guides, checking 15-14
Valve guides, replacing 15-19
Valve play, checking and adjusting 15-16
Valve seats, machining 15-13
Valve sizes 16-12
Valves, machining and grinding 15-12
Valve springs, removing and installing 15-12
Valve stem seals, replacing 15-14
Engine/Lubrication

Lubrication system parts, removing and installing 1; g
Oil dipstick guide tube, installing 17 -4 a
Oil filter, removing and installing 17 -8
Oil pressure and oil pressure switch, checking 17 -5
Tools 17 -1

9 Printed in Germany



Listof Contents-Volume Il

Page
General
4-speed manual transmission 088/A 30 -01
5-speed manual transmission 016 Y 30-02
5-speed manual transmission 016/9 - 1980 30-02a
5-speed manual transmission 016/9 - 1981 : 30-02b
Automatic transmission (refer to page 37 - 01)
Clutch/Controls
Clutch, adjusting 30-16
Clutch, removing and installing (Type 088/A) 30-3
Clutch, removing and installing (Type 016 Y) 30-7
Clutch, removing and installing (Type 016/9) 30-8¢
Clutch controls, repairing 30-9
Clutch disc, removing and installing 30-3
Clutch pressure plate, checking 30-15
Drive plate, checking 30 B 14
Release bearing, removing and installing 30-12
Release lever, repairing 30-13
Technical data ‘ :?;8 8;
Tightening torques 30 -03
Tools 30 -1
Torque Converter
Converter, checking 32 -3
Converter, draining 32-4
Converter drive plate support assembly, removing and installing 32 -1
Converter, installing 38-3
Converter oil seal, removing and installing 38-4
Manual Transmission/Controls, Case
Differential, removing and installing 34-12
End plate, disassembling and assembling 34-19
End plate, disassembling and assembling (Type 016/9) 34 -127
End plate, replacing 34 -24
Final drive case, disassembling and assembling (Type 016 Y) 34 -77
Flange shaft seal, replacing 34 -1
Front transmission cover, disassembling and assembling (Type 016 Y) 34 - 69
Gearbox, disassembling and assembling 34 -13
Gearbox, disassembling and assembling (Type 016 Y) 34 - 61
Gearbox, disassembling and assembling (Type 016/9) 34-111
Gearbox, removing and installing 34 -11
Gearbox, removing and installing (Type 016/9) 34 -105

Printed in Germany - X, 1982 1



Listof Contents-Volume Il

Page
Rear transmission cover, disassembling and assembling (Type 016/9) 34-123
Shift linkage, adjusting 34 -6
Shift linkage, adjusting (Type 016/9) 34 -104
Shift linkage, disassembling and assembling (Type 016 Y) 34 -55
Transmission case, disassembling (Type 016 Y) 34-73
Tools 34-135
Final drive housing, disassembling and assembling (Type 016/9) 34 -135
Final drive housing, repairing 34 -25
Transmission, disassembling and assembling 34 -7
Transmission, removing and installing 34-3
Transmission, removing and installing (Type 016 Y) 34 - 51
Transmission, removing and installing (Type 016/9) 34 - 101

Manual Transmission/Gears, Shafts

Drive pinion, disassembling and assembling 35-7
Drive pinion, disassembling and assembling (Type 016 Y) 35 -57
Drive pinion, disassembling and assembling (Type 016/9) 35-107
Input shaft, disassembling and assembling ‘ 35-1
Input shaft, disassembling and assembling (Type 016 Y) 35-51
Input shaft, disassembling and assembling (Type 016/9) 35-101
Synchromesh rings, checking 35-6

35-15
Synchronization, disassembling and assembling (Type 016 Y) 35 -63

Automatic Transmission/Controls, Case

Cables for throttle and control pressure, adjusting 37 -6¢
Cable for throttle and control pressure, adjusting (from 1979 model) 37-6f

Cable for throttle and control pressure, removing and installing (from 1979 model) 37 -6d

Cutaway drawing 37 -01
Operation, checking : 37 -7

Selector lever cable, adjusting 37 -6a
Selector lever cable, removing and installing 37 -1

Technical data 37 -02
Tightening torques 37 -03
Transmission, removing and installing 37 -13
Troubleshooting 37 - 11

2 Printed in Germany



Listof Contents-Volume Ili

Page
Front Wheel Suspension
Ball joint installed in car, checking 40 -17
Ball joint, replacing 40 - 18
Control arm installed in car, checking 40-16
Spring strut, disassembliné and assembling 40 -7
Technical data 40 - 01
Tightening torques 40 - 02
Wheel bearings, disassembling and assembling 40 -1
Wheel suspension, disassembling and assembling 40 -13
40 - 20
Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft
Axle shaft, disassembling and assembling 42 - 15
Information on disassembling and assembling axle shaft 42 - 17
Rear axle, removing and installing (from 1978 model) 42 -21
Technical data 42 - 01
Tightening torque 42 - 02
Tools 42 -15
Trailing arm, disassembling and assembling 42 -9
Wheel suspension, disassembling and assembling 42 -1
Wheel suspension, disassembling and assernbling (from 1978 model) 42 -8
Wheels, Tires, Axle Alignment
Axle alignment 44 -1
Axle alignment information 44 -1
Axle alignment specifications 44 -02
Collapsible wheel 924 944, 924 Turbo 44 - 11
General tire mounting information 44 -7
Rear axie (up to 1978 model) 44 -2
Rear axle (from 1978 model) 44 -2
Technical data 44 -01
Wheels, balancing 44 -9
Wheel bolts for rims 44 -4
Wheel rims/bolts/nuts 924, 944, 924 Turbo 44 -4
Wheel rims, checking 44 -6

Printed in Germany - X, 1982



Listof Contents-Volume Ill

Page
Brakes/Mechanical
Brake pedal, removing and installing 46 - 13
Brake push rod, adjusting (to end of 1979 model - 7*’brake booster) 46 - 14
Brake push rod, adjusting (from 1980 model - 9" brake booster) 46 - 15
Front brake pads, removing and installing 46 -5
Front wheel brakes, disassembling and assembling 46 - 1
Parking brake, adjusting 46 - 17
Parking brake lever, disassembling and assembling 46 - 17
Rear wheel brakes, disassembling and assembling 46 -7
Stop light switch adjustment, checking (from 1981 model) 46 - 15
Technical data 46 - 01
Tightening torques 46 - 02
Brakes/Hydraulics
Bleeding brakes and changing brake fluid 47 -8
Brake booster, checking 47 -7
Brake booster, removing and installing 47 -5
Brake caliper, disassembling and assembling : 47 -1
Tightening torques 47 - 01
Steering
Information on removing and installing steering column and tube 48 - 10
Steering column and casing tube, removing and installing 48 -7
Steering gear, removing and installing 48 - 1
Technical data 48 - 01
Tightening torques 48 - 02

2 Printed in Germany



Listof Contents-Volume IV

Page
Body/General
Celette straightening bench 50 -011
50 - 020
Cobra 3 straightening unit with accessories 50 - 022
Dimensions for floor assembly 50 - 08
Repair control dimensions 50 - 03
Repairing galvanized sheet metal parts 50 - 05
Special tools and shop materials for body repairs 50 - 01
Universal anchorage ENS 937.900 50 - 021
Front Body Section
Front body section damage, repairing 50 -1
Gauge for lock member 50-6
Modifications on side members 50 -7
Template and welding gauges 9112/9175 for front body section 50 -4
Template 9120 for windshield 50-5
Rear Body Section
Modification on rear side panels 53-10
New rear body section parts, installing in cars before 1980 model b3 -11
Rear body section damage, repairing 53 -1
Reinforcement brackets on rear apron, installing 53-7
Side panel {(complete fender), repairing 53 -5
53-15
Template for rear window 53 -9
Lids
Lid lock, removing and iﬁstalling 55-4
Rear lid and seal, removing and installing 55 -1
Water trap on lid lock, service installing 55-3

Printed in Germany - X, 1982 1



Listof Contents-Volume IV

Page
Doors
Door lock and inside control, removing and installing 57 -3
Door outside handle, removing and installing 57 -4
Door, removing and installing 57 -1
Door trim panel, removing and installing 57 -2
Door window and regulator, removing and installing 57 -6
Electric outside mirror, removing and installing 57 -9
Electric outside mirror, service installing 57 - 11
Electric window controls, removing and installing 57 -13
Manual control outside mirror, removing and installing 57 -17
Modifications on electric window controls 57 -16
Outside mirror, installing on passenger’s door 57-8
Outside mirror, removing and installing 57 -5
Window guides, removing and installing 57 -7
Hardtop
Stay in removable roof, service installing 61-1
Straps for removable roof, service installing 61-2
Bumpers
Bumper, removing and installing 63 -1
Hole pattern for spray jets in USA absorber bumper, drilling 63 -5
Bumper, disassembling and assembling (front) 63 -2
Bumper, disassembling and assembling (rear) 63 -6
Windows
Windshield, removing and installing 64 -1
2 Printed in Germany



Listof Contents-Volume IV

Page
Interior Lights'
Bulb survey chart 96 -1
Qil pressure gauge light 96 -2
Wiring
Central relay/fuse plate, removing and installing 97 -5
CIS wire harness, removing and installing 97 -6
Current flow diagrams 97 -1
97 - 57
_Extra wire harness for air conditioner 97 - 55
Extra wiring diagram for air conditioner 97 -9
Ground points on car 97 -8a
Tools for removal of plugs 97 -7
Wiring diagram symbols and explanations 97 - 01

Printed in Germany - X, 1982 5



Alphabetical Index

Page
Air conditioning system layout, general 87- 5
- charging (from 1979 model) 87 - 44
- components, description 87- 3
- compressor, disassembling/assembling 87 - 25
- compressor, disassembling/assembling (from 1979 model) 87 - 55
- compressor, removing/installing 87 - 16
- compressor, removing/installing (from 1979 model) 87 - 45
- compressor mount, disassembling/assembling 87 - 23
- compressor oil level, checking 87 - 29
- condenser, cleaning 87 - 14
- condenser, cleaning (from 1979 model) 87 - 42
- condenser, removing/installing 87 - 17
- condenser, removing/installing -(from 1979 model) 87 - 46
- condenser fans, removing/installing 87 - 12
- condenser fan, removing/installing (from 1979 model) 87 - 42
- discharge air temperature, measuring 87 - 30
- distribution duct assembly, removing/installing 87 - 51
- evaporator, disassembling/assembling 87 - 21
- evaporator, disassembling/assembling (from 1979 model) 87 - 48
- evaporator, removing/installing 87 - 18
- evaporator, removing/installing (from 1979 model) 87 - 47
- expansion valve, checking 87 - 61
- general precautions 87 - 15
- leaks, detecting 87 - 31
- low pressure switch, checking 87 - 46
- oil capacity, checking 87 - 54
- receiver-drier, removing/installing 87 - 20
- service hoses, connecting (from 1979 model) 87 - 43
- service installing 87 - 63
- specifications 87 - 1
- specifications (from 1979 model) 87 - 38
- switch, removing/installing 87 - 11
- switch, removing/installing (from 1979 model) 87 - 40
- torque specifications 87 - 2
- troubleshooting, insufficient cooling 87 - 34
- troubleshooting, intermittent cooling 87 - 36
- troubleshooting, no cooling 87 - 32

Printed in Germany - VIII, 1980



Alphabetical Index

Page
Clutch, adjusting 30 - 16
- controls 30- 9
- disc, checking 30 - 14
- pressure plate 30 - 19
- release bearing 30 - 12
- release lever/return spring/bearing 30 - 13
- removing/installing (4 speed) 30- 1
- removing/installing (5 speed) 30 - 7
Cold start valve, checking 25 - 23
- leak checking 25 - 24
Connecting rods, bearing clearance 13- 17
- removing/installing 13- 14
- side clearance 13- 18
Constant velocity joints 42 - 18
Control pressure 256 - 4
- regulator | 25 - 21
Coolant mixture ratio 19- 6
Cooling fan 19- 7
Cooling system 19- 1
- filling/bleeding 19- 6
- thermoswitch, removing/installing 19 - 8
- thermoswitch, checking 19- 9
Crankcase, disassembling/assembling 13- 1
Crankshaft, bearing/end play 13- 7
- main bearing caps 13- 6
- measurements 13- 10
- oil seal (flywheel end) 13- 6
- oil seal (pulley end) 13- 8
Current flow diagrams 97 - 1
Cylinder head, checking 15-18
- machining 15 =18
- removing/installing 15- 1
Cylinders, checking 13- 18

Printed in Germany



Alphabetical Index

Page

- V-belt, replacing 87 - 13

- vacuum check valve, removing/installing 87 - 10

- vacuum hose layout 87- 6

- vacuum system, description 87 - 1

- vacuum tank, removing/installing 87 - 10

- vacuum units, removing/installing 87 - 9

- wiring diagrams, supplementary 97 - 7

97 - 55

Air flow sensor operating lever 25 - 17
Air injection check valve 26 - 5
Air pump 26- 4
- filter 26 - 5

- V-belt 26 - 4
Alternator V-belt 10- 8
Auxiliary air regulator 25 - 22
Axle alignment 44 - 1
- specifications | 44 - 02

Ball joints, checking 40 - 17
- replacing 40 - 19

Body paint colors 66 - 22
Body repair, diimensions 50 - 03
- alignment/assembly stand 50 - 011

- frame floor dimensions 50 - 08

- front section damage 50 - 1

- lock carrier welding jig 50 - 019

- rear section damage 83 - 1

- rear side panel modifications 63 - 10

- rear window template 83 - 9

- reinforcement brackets for rear apron 83 - 7

- side panels/fender damage 53 - 5

- special tools/materials | 50 - 01

- welding galvanized metal 50 - 05

- windshield template 50 - 5

Body side molding 66 - 1
- side panel trim 68 - 6

Printed in Germany



Alphabetical Index

Page
Brake booster, removing 47 - 5
- troubleshooting 47 -1
Brake calipers 47 - 1
Brake fluid, bleeding/changing 47 - 8
Brakes, front 46 - 1
- pads 46 - 5
- breaking in 46 - 6
Brakes (hydraulic components), torques 47 - 01
Brakes pedal push rod 46 - 13
Brakes (mechanical components), technical data 46 - 01
- torque specifications 46 - 02
Brakes (rear) 46 - 8
- disassembling/assembling 46 - 7
- lining thickness 46 - 10
Bulb chart 96 - 1
Bumper, front 63 - 2
Bumper, rear ’ 63 - 6
Bumper, removing/installing 63- 1
- painting 66 - 23
Camshaft, checking ‘ 15-10
- removing/installing 15- 9
Camshaft drive belt 15- 4
- adjusting tension 15- 5
Camshaft oil seal 15-10 |
Catalytic converter, checking operation 26 - 7
- removing/installing 26 - 1
Center console 68~ 7
Central relay/fuse plate 97 - 5
Central tube, removing/installing (5 speed) 39 - 24
- checking 39 - 244d
Charcoal filter, removing/installing 20 - 9
Check valve, checking 26 - 6
- removing/installing 26 - 5
CIS fuel injection, testing specifications 25 - 4

Printed in Germany - VI, 1979



Alphabetical Index

Page
Deceleration valve, checking 25 - 24
- removing/installing 25 - 24
Differential (automatic) 39 - 65
Differential (5 speed) 39 - 85
- removing/installing 39 - 81
Differential (4 speed) 39 - 1
- removing/installing 34 - 12
Distributor, checking 28 - 3
- drive gear 15-11
- removing/installing 28 - 2
Diverter valve, removing/installing 26 - 6
Doors, handles 87 - 4
- glass 87 - 6
- locks/controls 57 - 38
- removing/installing 87 - 1
- trim 87 - 2
Drive belt 15- 4
Drive shaft, torque specifications 39 - 01
- damper, removing/installing 39 - 25
EGR, elapsed mileage switch 26 - 9
- filter 26 - 1
- vacuum amplifier 26 - 3
- vacuum tank 26 - 3
- valve 26 - 2
- valve operation 26 - 8
- valve/temperature valve 26 - 2
Electronic ignition 26 - 5
- troubleshooting 26 - 7
Emission control system 26 - 14
- checking 26 - 15
Engine, lubricating system 17- 2
- removing/installing 10- 1
- tolerances/wear limits 10 - 01
- torque specifications 10- 4
Exhaust system 26 - 10
- main muffler suspension 26 - 13

Printed in Germany - VI, 1979



Alphabetical Index

Page
Final drive (automatic) 38- 1
- adjusting, general 39 - 69
- backlash, ring gear/pinion 39 - 78
- differential/ring gear 39 - 66
- disassembling/assembling 39 - 51
- end play 38 - 5
- front cover 39 - 89
- pinion 39 - 63
- pinion, adjusting 39 - 172
- rear pinion cover 39 - 61
- ring gear, adjusting 39 - 71
Final drive (5 speed)
- adjusting, general 39 - 91
- backlash, ring gear/pinion 39 - 99
- housing 34 - 1717
- pinion, adjusting ' 39 - 94
- ring gear, adjusting 39 - 97
Final drive (4 speed)
- adjusting, general 39 - 10
- backlash, ring gear/pinion 39 - 18
- differential gears, adjusting 39 - 6
- pinion 35- 8
- pinion, adjusting 39 - 13
- ring gear, adjusting 39 - 16
Flywheel, needle bearing 13-12
- needle bearing sleeve 13-13
- removing/installing 13-11
- starter ring gear 13- 12
Front suspension 40 - 14
- ball joints, checking 40 - 17
- ball joints, replacing 40 - 19
- control arms 40 - 16
- disassembling/assembling 40 - 13
- strut, disassembling/assembling 40 - 7
- technical data 40 - 01
- torque specifications 40 - 02

Printed in Germany



Alphabetical Index

Page
Final drive (5 speed - Type 016/9)
- adjusting, general 39 - 111
- backlash, ring gear/pinion 39 - 120
- pinion 35 - 107
- pinion, adjusting 39 - 115
- ring gear, adjusting 39 - 118
Flywheel, needle bearing 13- 12
- needle bearing sleeve 13 -13
- removing/installing 13-11
- starter ring gear 13-12
Front suspension 40 - 14
- ball joints, checking 40 - 17
- ball joints, replacing 40 - 19
- control arms 40 - 16
- disassembling/assembling 40 - 13
- strut, disassembling/assembling 40 - 7
- technical data 40 - 01
- torque specifications 40 - 02
Front wheel bearings 40 - 5
Fuel filter 20- 5
Fuel injection, control pressure 26 - 1
- fuel pressure, checking 25- 6
- hot start valve 256 - 25
- pressure gauge, connecting/bleeding 25- 6
- system pressure, checking 25- 8
- test specifications 25 - 4
Fuel pump, delivery 20 - 1
- activating circuit for testing - from 1979 model 25 - 8
- electrical checks 20- 3
- removing/installing 20- 2
Fuel tank 20 - 17
- sending unit 20 - 6
Hardtop, painting 66 - 21
- roof panel stay 61- 1
- roof panel strap 61 -2

Printed in Germany - VIII, 1980



Alphabetical Index

Headlights

- aiming

motors

switch

- washer jets, drilling bumper
Heater

- flap box
High altitude adjustment (eng. XE)
High beam indicator light

Hot start valve

Idle speed/CO, adjusting (through 1979 models)
- from 1980 model

Ignition system

Ignition coil
- dangers
- equipment tables (through 1979 models)

- equipment tables (from 1980 models)

troubleshooting
Ignition timing (through 1979 models)
- from 1980 model
Instruments, center console
- instrument panel
Instrument panel

Interior side panel

Lifting car

Mirror, outside (standard)
- electrically operated
- passenger's door

- remote control

Page
94 - 1
94 - 2
94 - 5
94 - 8
63 - 5
80- 1
80 - 6
26- 4a
94 - 9
25 - 25
256 - 1
26 - 4c¢
28 = 17
28 - 5
28- 1
28 - 19
28 = 1
28 - 6
28 - 21
90 - 6
90 - 5
68 - 1
68 - 6
0.1
87 = 5
87 - 9
87 - 8
87 - 17

Printed in Germany



Alphabetical Index

Page
- SUppIessors 90 - 10
Relay locations 90 - 1
- from 1979 90 - 4a
Relay plate 97 - &
Rear axle torque specifications 42 - 02
- removing/installing (from 1978 model) 42 - 21
Rear 1lid lock 85 - 4
- water trap 85 - 3
Rear lid/seal 55 - 1
Rear suspension
- axle shafts 42 - 15
- disassembling/assembling 42 - 1
- shock absorbers 42 - 17
- technical data 42 - 01
- torque specifications 42 - 02
- trailing arm 42 - 9
- torsion bar, adjusting 42 - 6
Ring gear, adjusting 39 - 10
Roof, removable 6l- 1
Seat belts 68 - 2
Shock absorbers, rear 42 - 17
Side marker lights 94 - 4
Spark plug connectors 28 - 18
Steering, technical data 48 - 01
- torque specifications 48 - 02
Steering column/casing tube 48 - 17
- column switch 90 - 11
Steering gear 48 - 1
- adjustment 48 - 6
Synchronizing rings (transm. drive shaft) 35- 6
Synchronizing rings (transm. drive pinion) 35 - 15

Printed in Germany - VI, 1979 9



Alphabetical Index

Tail lights

Technical data, engine

- general

Thermo-time switch

Throttle housing

Tires

Tolerances/wear limits (engine)

Torque converter, checking

- draining
- drive plate support

- oil seal

Transaxle system

- checking

Transmission (automatic)/final drive

- accelerator pedal/throttle pressure cable - from 1979,
removing/installing

- accelerator pedal/throttle pressure cable - from 1979, adjusting
- accumulator piston

- apply shell

- ATF, checking

- code letters

- cutaway drawing

- direct/reverse clutch

- disassembling/assembling

- drive shaft damper, removing/installing
- drive shaft torque specifications

- final drive end play

- first/reverse brake piston/oil pump

- forward clutch

- governor

- housing studs

- oil pump

- one-way clutch

- operation

- parking lock

- pump shaft

Page

94 - 7
10 - 01
0.3

25 - 23
25 - 20
44 - 01
10 - 01
32- 3
32- 4
32- 1
38 - 3
39 - 22
39 - 23
38- 1
37- 6d
37- 6f
38 - 31
38 - 18 °
38 - 34
37 - 02
37 - 01
38 - 23
38 - 17
39 - 25
39 - 01
38- 5
38 - 10
38 - 19
38 - 47
38 - 2
38 - 29
38 - 17
37 =+
38 - 49
38 - 2

10

Printed in Germany



Alphabetical Index

removing/installing

reverse planetary ring gear

second gear brake

selector lever cable, adjusting

selector lever cable, removing/installing

separation plate

shift components

technical data

throttle cable/throttle pressure cable - up to 1979, adjusting

throttle pressure/accelerator pedal cable - from 1979
removing/installing

throttle pressure/accelerator pedal cable - from 1979, adjusting
torque specifications

transfer plate

troubleshooting chart

turbine shaft

valve assembly

valve body, removing/installing

valve body, disassembling/assembling/cleaning

valve body, identification

Transmission (5 speed)

front cover

main shaft

pinion

shift linkage
synchronizer units

transmission case

Transmission case (4 speed), assembling

Transmission (4 speed), code letters

disassembling/assembling

drive flange oil seal

drive pinion

drive shaft

gearbox (gear carrier), disassembling/assembling
removing/installing

shift linkage

synchronizer units, drive shaft

Page

37 - 13
38 - 15
38 - 45
37- 6a
37 -1
38 - 35
38- 7
37 - 02
39 - 6¢
39- 6d
39- 6f
37 - 03
38 - 35
37 - 11
38- 2
38 - 31
38 - 33
38 - 39
38 - 38
34 - 61
34 - 69
35-51
35 - 87
34 - 55
35 - 63
34 -173
34 - 25
30 - 01
34 - 7
34- 1
35- 17
35- 1
34 - 13
34- 3
34- 6
35- 6

Printed

in Germany - VI, 1979

11



Alphabetical Index

- synchronizer units, pinion shaft
- technical data
- torque specifications

Turn signals

Two-way valve, removing/installing

V=-belt, alternator
- air pump
Vacuum amplifier, EGR valve
Vacuum tank, EGR valve
Valve adjusting screws
- tappets
- train, disassembling/assembling
Valves, clearance

- dimensions

grinding

- seats

- springs

- stem seals
Valve guides, checking

- replacing
Ventilation plate
Voltage regulator

- measuring voltage

Wheel alignment specifications
- bearings (front)
- rims

Wheels, balancing
- tires

- wheel bolts

Page

35-15
30 - 04
30 - 02
94 - 3
26 - 6a
10 - 38
26 - 4
26 - 3
26 - 3
15 - 17
15 - 13
15- 6
15 - 16
15 - 12
15 - 12
15 -13
15-12
15- 14
15 - 14
15 - 19
87 - 95
27 - 1
27 - 2
44 - 02
40 - 5
44 - 4
44 - 5
44 - 01
44 - 3

12

Printed in Germany



Alphabetical Index

Page
window, guides 87 - 17
- lifter, electric 57 - 13
- lifter, manual 57 - 6
- rear wiper switch 92 - 3
Windshield 64- 1
- wiper arms 92 - 2
- wiper motor 92~ 1
Wwiring (current flow diagrams) 97 = 1
Wiring harness, CIS fuel injection 97 - 6

Printed in Germany - VI, 1979



Alphabetical Index

Page
Air conditioning system 87 -1
- vacuum hose layout 87 -2
Air flow sensor operating lever 25 =117
Air injection check valve 26 -5
Air pump 26 - 4
- filter 26 =5
- V-belt 26 - 4
Alternator V=belt 10 - 8
Auxiliary air regulator 25 - 22
Axle alignment 44 -1
- specifications 44 - 02
Ball joints, checking 40 - 17
- replacing 40 =19
Body paint colors 66 - 22
Body repair, checking dimensions 50 - 03
- front section damage 50 -1
- rear section damage 83 -1
- side panels/fender damage 53 =5
- special tools/materials 50 - 01
- welding galvanized metal 50 - 05
Body side moulding 66 -1
Brake booster, removing 47 =5
- troubleshooting 47 =1
Brake calipers ' 47 -3
Brakes, front 46 - 4
- pads 46 =5
- breaking in 46 - 6
Brakes (hydraulic components), torques 47 = 01
Brakes master cylinder push rod 46 - 13
Brakes (mechanical components), technical data 46 - 01
- torque specifications 46 - 02
Brakes (rear) 46 - 8
- disassembling / assembling 46 - 11
- lining thickness 46 - 10
Bulb chart 96 -1
Bumper, front 63 -2
Bumper rear 63 -6
Bumpers, removing/installing
Camshaft, checking 15 =10
- removing/installing 15 =9
Camshaft drive belt 15 -4
- adjusting tension 15 -5
Camshaft oil seal 15 =10
Catalytic converter, checking operation 26 -1
- removing/installing 26 -1
CIS fuel injection, testing specifications 25 -4
Clutch, adjusting 30 - 16
- controls 30 - 10
- disc, checking 30 - 14
- disc, removing 30 -3
- pressure plate 30 - 15
- release bearing 30 - 12

Printed in Germany 1



Alphabetical Index

- release lever/return spring/bearing

Cold start valve, checking
- leak checking
Connecting rods, bearing clearance
- removing/installing
- side clearance
Constant velocity joints
Cooling fan
Cooling system
- filling /bleeding
- thermoswitch

Crankshaft, bearing/end play

- main bearing caps

- measurements

- oil seal (flywheel end)

- oil seal (pulley end)
Cylinder head, removing/installing
Cylinders, checking

Differential, drive pinion/ring gear
- removing/installing
Distributor, checking
- drive gear
- removing/installing
Doors, handles
- glass
- locks/controls
- removing/installing
- trim

EGR, elapsed mileage switch
- filter
- vacuum amplifier
- vacuum tank
- valve
- valve operation
- valve/temperature valve
Electronic ignition
- troubleshooting
Engine, removing/installing

Flywheel, needle bearing
- needle bearing sleeve
- removing/installing
- ring gear
Front suspension
- ball joints, checking
- ball joints, replacing
- control arms
- disassembling/assembling
- strut, disassembling/assembling

Page
30 - 13
25 - 23
25 - 24
13 - 17
13 - 16
13 -18
42 - 18
19 -7
19 -5
10 -7
19 -8
19 -9
13 -1
13-6
13 -8
13-6
13 -10
15 -4
13 - 18
39 - 10
34 - 12
28 - 3
15 -11
28 - 2
871 -4
57 -6
87 -3
87 -1
87 =2
26 -9
26 -1
26 - 3
26 - 3
26 - 2
26 - 8
26 -2
26 - 5
26 =17
10 -2
13 -12
13 -13
13 -12
13 - 12
40 - 14
40 - 17
40 - 19
40 - 16
40 - 20
40 - 10

Printed in Germany



Alphabetical Index

Page
- technical data 40 - 01
- torque specifications 40 - 02
Front wheel bearings 40 -5
Fuel filter 20 -5
Fuel injection, control pressure 295 =17
- fuel pressure, checking 25 -6
- pressure gauge, connecting 25 -6
- system pressure, checking 25 =8
Fuel pump, delivery 20 -1
- electrical checks 20 - 3
- removing/installing 20 -2
Fuel tank 20 =17
- sending unit 20 - 6
Hardtop, painting 66 - 21
Headlights 94 -1
- aiming 94 - 2
- motors 94 -5
- switch 94 -9
- washer. jets, drilling bumper 63 -5
Heater 80 - 4
- flap box 80 - 17
High beam indicator light 94 =9
Idle speed/CO, adjusting 25 =2
Ignition coil 28 =117
Ignition system 28 -1
28 = 5
- troubleshooting 28 = 1
Ignition timing 28 = 6
Instruments, center console 90 - 6
- instrument panel 90 - 5
Instrument panel 68 -1
Interior side panel 68 = 6
Lifting car 0-1
Mirror, outside 57 =5
- passenger's door 57 =8
Mixture control unit 25 -9
- disassembling/assembling 25 =15
- mixture adjustment (basic) 25 =18
- pressure regulating piston/0-ring 25 =19
Oil pressure/oil pressure switch 17 =5
- relief valve 17 =1
Oil pump drive ring 13 -6
Painting fiberglass parts 66 =21
Printed in Germany 3



Alphabetical Index

Parking brake adjustment
Parking brake lever
Pistons, checking
- removing/installing
- rings

Radiator/cap
Radio, installation
- speaker
= SuUppressors
Relay locations
Relay plate
Rear axle torque specifications
Rear lid lock
- water trap
Rear 1lid/seal
Rear suspension
- axle shafts
- disassembling/assembling
= shock absorbers
- technical data
- trailing arm
Ring gear, adjusting

Seat belts
Shock absorbers, rear
Spark plug connectors
Steering, technical data
- torque specifications
Steering column/casing tube
= column switch
Steering gear
- adjustment
Synchronizing rings (transm, drive shaft)
Synchronizing rings (transm, drive pinion)

Tail lights
Technical data, engine
- general
Thermo-time switch
Throttle housing
Tires
Tolerances/wear limits (engine)
Torques, engine
Transaxle system
- checking
Transmission case, assembling
- repairing
Transmission (manual), code letter
- differential
- differential, disassembling/assembling
- differential gears, adjusting

Page
46 - 17
46 - 117
13 -18
13 - 16
13 - 16
19 -5
90 - 17
90 - 8
90 - 10
90 -1
97 =5
42 - 02
85 -4
55 -3
55 -1
42 - 11
42 -5
42 -1
42 - 01
42 - 12
39 =10
68 - 2
42 -1
28 - 18
48 - 01
48 - 02
48 - 10
90 - 13
48 -5
48 - 6
35 -6
35 =15
94 -1
10 - 01
0-3
25 - 23
25 =20
44 - 01
10 - 01
10 - 04
39 - 22
39 -23
34 - 29
34 - 28
30 - 01
39 -2
3 -6
39 -6

Printed in Germany



Alphabetical Index

Page
- drive flange oil seal 34 -2
- drive pinion 35 - 11
- drive pinion synchronizing rings 35 - 15
- drive shaft 35 -4
- drive shaft synchronizing rings 35 -6
- gearbox (gear carrier) 34 - 11
- gearbox (gear carrier), disassembling 34 - 16
- gearbox (gear carrier), assembling 34 - 117
- removing/installing 34 -3
- technical data 30 - 04
- torque specifications 30 - 02
Turn signals 94 - 3
V - belt, air pump 26 -4
Vacuum amplifier, EGR valve 26 - 3
Vacuum tank, EGR valve 26 -~ 3
Valve adjusting screws 15 - 16
- tappets 15 -13
Valves, clearance 15 - 16
- dimensions 15 =12
- grinding 15 -12
- guides 15 - 14
- seats 15 -13
- springs 15 - 12
- stem seals 15 -14
Ventilation plate 8T =5
Voltage regulator 27 -1
- measuring voltage 27 =2
Warm-up regulator 25 =21
Wheel alignment specifications 44 = 02
- bearings (front) 40 - 5
- rims 44 - 4
Wheels, balancing 44 -5
- tires 44 - 01
- wheel bolts 44 = 3
Window, guides S1 =T
- lifter 57 -6
- rear wiper switch 92 = 8
Windshield 64 -1
- wiper arms 92 -2
- wiper motor 92 = 1
Wiring harness, CIS fuel injection 97 - 6

Printed in Germany 5



40

FRONT WHEEL SUSPENSION,
SHAFTS AND AXLE

Printed in Germany 40 - 00



924

Front Wheel Suspension

40

TECHNICAL DATA

Front Axle

Wheel suspension

Springs

Shock absorbers
Stabilizer bar dia.
to end of model 77
model 78
model 79
model 80
model 81
partially model 82

to end of Sept. 81

model 82
from Oct. 81

* ¥

Not as separate option M 404.
Only for export together with option M 471.

Independent on control arms
and spring struts (McPherson

type)

One coil spring/shock absorber per

wheel

Double-action, hydraulic type

Standard

21 mm

21 mm

20 mm

Optional
20 mm
22 mm
23 mm
23 mm *

23 mm *

21.5 mm

*

Printed in Germany

- X, 1982

Technical Data

40 - 01



40 Front Wheel Suspension

924

FRONT AXLE TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Location Description Threads Material Torque in
Nm (ft Ib)
Control arm to cross Self-locking M12x15 8.8 65 *10
member nut (47 +7)
Clamp to cross member | Bolt M 10 8.8 42 (30)
Control arm to steering | Self-locking M 10 10.9 50+ 10
knuckle nut (36 +7)
Control arm to body Nut M 10 8.8 42 (30)
Tie rod to steering Castle nut M12x 1.5 8 30+20
knuckle (22 + 14)
Stabilizer clamp to body| Bolt M8 8.8 13 (9)
up to Oct., 1981 Lock nut M8 8 20 (14)
Stabilizer suspension to | Nut M 10 8 205
control arm up to Oct., (14 +4)
1981
Spring strut mount to Self-locking M14x 1.5 10 77+3
spring strut nut (55 +2)
Clamp bolt to Socket head M7 10.9 13+3
wheel bearing nut screw (9+2)
Cover to steering Bolt M7 8.8 10 (7)
knuckle
Caliper to steering Bolt M12x 1.5 8.8 85 (61)
knuckle
Spring strut to steering Nut M12x 1.5 10 100 (72)
knuckle
Spring strut to body Nut M8 8 25%4
(18 + 3)
Spoked wheel to brake Wheel bolt M14x15 8.8 130 (94)
disc (aluminum rim)
Spoked wheel to brake Wheel bolt M14 x1.5 8.8 110 (80)
disc (steel rim)
Ball joint to control Bolt M7 10.9 25 (18)
arm
40 - 02 Torque Specifications X, 1982 Printed in Germany



924 FrontWheelSuspension4O
Location Description Threads Material Torque
Nm (ft Ib)
Stabilizer bar Bolt M8 8.8 23 (17)
suspension to body
Stabilizer bar Locknut M8 8 23 (17)
clamp to
suspension
Stabilizer bar Locknut M8 8 23 (17)
mount to control
arm
Printed in Germany - X, 1982 Torque Specifications 40 - 03



Front Wheel Suspension

40

TOOLS

|

No. Description Special Tool Notes
1 Lever VW 637/2
2 Pressure pad VW 432

Printed in Germany

Disassembling and Assembling Wheel Bearings

40 -1




40 Front Wheel Suspension

40 -2 Removing and Installing Wheel Bearings Printed in Germany



Front Wheel Suspension

40

Not Special
No. Description Qty. . e . pecia .
Removing Installing Instructions
1 Bolt 2 Tighten to specified
torque
2 Spring washer 2 If necessary replace
3 Caliper 1 Do not detach brake
hose for jobs on front
suspension, hang
from suitable point
with wire
4 Grease cap 1 Pry off with VW 637/2
5 Clamp with Allen 1 Loosen bolt and re= Adjust wheel bearing
head bolt move clamp, Right play, Finger pressure
side has right-hand on a screwdriver with-
threads and left out leverage must
side has left-hand move thrust washer
threads, (6). After adjust-
ments tighten Allen
head bolt to speci-
fied torque.
6 Thrust washer 1
7 Wheel bearing, outer 1
8 Brake disc 1 Fill cavity in wheel
hub and wheel bea-
rings with about 30
grams of heavy duty
wheel bearing grease,
9 Bolt 3 Tighten to specified
torque
10 Spring washer 3 If necessary replace
11 Guard 1
12 Seal 1 Pry out with Replace. Fill hub with
screwdriver heavy duty wheel
bearing grease and
lubricate seal lips
13 Wheel bearing, 1
inner

Printed in Germany

Removing and Installing Wheel Bearings

40 - 3




40 Front Wheel

Suspension

Not S ial
No. Description Qty. . e . pecid .
Removing Installing Instructions
14 Bearing outer race 1 Drive out with soft Press in with VW 432
drift
15 Bearing outer race i Drive out with soft Press in with VW 432
drift
16 Steering knuckle 1 Check front wheel
bearing seats for wear
40 - 4

Removing and Installing Wheel Bearings

Printed in Germany




Front Wheel Suspension 40

REMOVING AND INSTALLING WHEEL BEARINGS

Disassembling

1, Pry off grease cap with VW 637/2.

2. Adjust wheel bearing play,
First lightly tighten clamp while turning wheel

Assembling or hub, The wheel bearing play adjustment is
correct when the thrust washer can still be

1, Press in bearing outer races with VW 432, moved by exerting finger pressure on a screw=
driver (never turn or apply leverage) - see figure

below,

Printed in Germany Removing and Installing Wheel Bearings 40 - 5



Front Wheel Suspension

40

TOOLS
No,| Description Special Tool Remarks
1 Clamp VW 340

Printed in Germany

Disassembling and Assembling Suspension Strut

40 - 7




40 Front Wheel Suspension

40 - 8 Disassembling and Assembling Suspension Strut Printed in Germany



Front Wheel Suspension 40

L Note When Special
No., Description Qty. ’ ] :
Removing Installing Instructions
1 Nut, self-locking 1 Compress coil Replace and tighten
spring with VW 340 to specified torque
2 Stop 1
3 Seal 1 If necessary replace
4 Bearing flange 1
5 Ball bearing 1 Check. If necessary
o replace
6, Spring retainer 1
i Coil spring 1
8 Rubber buffer 1
9 Protective sleeve 1
10 Shock absorber it Check operation,
If necessary replace

Printed in Germany Disassembling and Assembling Suspension Strut 40 -9




40 Front Wheel Suspension

DISASSEMBLING AND ASSEMBLING SUSPENSION STRUT

Disassembling Checking Shock Absorber

1. Compress coil spring with VW 340, loosen Check shock absorber by pulling it out and
self-locking hex nut, remove stop and bearing pushing it in by hand. Before performing this
flange. check, be sure shock absorber is right side up.

The shock absorber must move evenly hard
over its entire stroke without sticking, If
necessary compare with a new shock absorber,
You must be able to feel the damping pressure
up to the very end of piston rod travel in both
directions, On shock absorbers which have been
stored for long periods of time, pump several
times, Defective shock absorbers make a rumb-
ling noise while driving.

Small traces of shock absorber oil are no reason
for replacement,

Assembling
Note
Coil springs are assigned to three tolerance

groups and marked with red stripes of paint,
Always install springs with the same color marks,

2. Release coil spring and take all parts off of
of the piston rod,

40 - 10 Disassembling and Assembling Suspension Strut Printed in Germany



Front Wheel Suspension 40

1. Install coil spring with straight wire end (arrow)
facing down and compress with VW 340,

Printed in Germany Disassembling and Assembling Suspension Strut 40 - 11



Front Wheel Suspension 40

TOOLS

No. Description Special Tool Notes
1 Ruler Standard
2 Square Standard, bearing

surface chamfered

3 Tie rod extractor VW 266 h Standard
4 Press tool Vw 401
5 Screw clamp Standard
6 Pressure pad VW 431
7 Vernier caliper Standard

Printed in Germany Disassembling and Assembling Front Suspension 40 - 13



40 Front Wheel Suspension

& &S 17
21 22 24 23 2019 e <o—16

I

40 - 14 Disassembling and Assembling Front Suspension Printed in Germany



924

Front Wheel Suspension 40

No. | Description Qty. ~ Note When . Special
Removing Installing Instructisms
1 Nut 4
2 Washer 4 Replace, if necessary
3 Cotter pin 1 Replace
4 Castle nut 1 Tighten to specified
torque
5 Self-locking nut 1 Replace and tighten
to specified torque
6 Bolt 1
7 Self-locking nut 1 Tighten to specified
torque
8 Eccentric washer 1
9 Eccentric bolt 1
10 Shock absorber 1 Page 40 - 16
11 Self-locking nut 1 Was normal nut
12 Lockwasher 1 Not required with
self-locking nut
(no. 11)
13 Bolt 1
14 Steering knuckle 1 Check for damage Page 40 - 16
15 Bolt 2 Tighten to specified
torque
16 Lockwasher 2 Replace if necessary
17 Plain washer 2
18 Clamp 1

Printed in Germany - X, 1982

Disassembling and Assembling Front
Suspension

40 -15




40 Front Wheel Suspension 924

L. Note When .
No. Description Qty. . . Special
Removing Installing Instructions
19 Self-locking nut 1 ) Tighten to specified
torque
20 Washer 1
21 Bolt 1
22 Washer 1
23 Control arm 1 Check for damage
24 Rubber/metal 1 Note installation
bushing, front direction. Beads
on rubber must face
forward
25 Rubber/metal 1 Press in to stop
bushing, rear

CHECKING CONTROL ARMS (INSTALLED)

Check face and profile end with square. Check circled area for bends and creases. If necessary remove control
arm and place it on a new control arm for comparison.

Note

If it can be assumed that wheel suspension parts are damaged (accident), check perforated section of
steering column (only up to end of 1980 models) for deformation and cracks.

40-16 Disassembling and Assembling Front Suspension Printed in Germany



924 Front Wheel Suspension 40

CHECKING BALL JOINTS INSTALLED IN CAR

1. With the wheels pointing straight ahead insert
tire iron and VW 431 between the control arm and
wheel rim.

2. Insert a vernier caliper between the upper edge
of the control arm and lower edge of the steering
knuckle mounting bolt, and measure distance.

Leave the caliper here and lever out the play by
pressing down on the tire iron. Move in caliper
and measure play.

New joints: no play
Wear limit: 1.5 mm

Printed in Germany - X, 1982 Disassembling and Assembling 40 - 17
Front Suspension



40

Front Wheel Suspension

No Descrintion ot Note When Special
o e @ ) . :
P J Removing Installing Instructions
1 Nut 3 Tighten to specified
torque
2 Lock washer 3 If necessary, replace
3 Bolt 3 Insert from top down,
M 7x 20 Be sure flats of bolt
heads face ball joints
4 Ball joint 1 Check, if necessary
replace
40 - 18 Removing and Installing Ball joints Printed in Germany



Front Wheel Suspension 40

REPLACING BALL JOINT

Ball joints are riveted to control arm in standard 2. If only ball joint is replaced it is not necessary
production, To replace, drill out rivets and to adjust camber and toe,
secure joint with bolts,

Removing

1, Drill through rivets with 6 mm drill.

2. Chisel rivet heads off,

Installing

1. Insert ball joint nuts from top down and
tighten to specified torque.

Note

Be sure flats of nuts face ball joint (arrow),

Printed in Germany Replacing ball joints 40 - 19



40 Front Wheel Suspension

DISASSEMBLING AND ASSEMBLING FRONT SUSPENSION

Disassembling 3. Press front control arm rubber/metal mount
out with an appropriate piece of pipe.
1. Press tie rod off.

2, Press rear control arm rubber/metal mount
out,

Assembling
1. Check steering arm of steering knuckle,

Check that distance is 30,2 - 30,7 mm
1.19 - 1.21 in,)

40 - 20 Disassembling and Assembling Front Suspension Printed in Germany



Front Wheel Suspension 40

2, Check wheel bearing journal by measuring 4, Tighten the mounting bolts for the control
at least three points on circumference of outer arm to the body and platform only when the
wheel bearing seat, control arm is in horizontal position.

Replace steering knuckle if difference between
readings is more than 0,25 mm (0,009 in,).

Note

For this measurement the square must be chamfe-
red on the bearing surface (arrow),

3. Press front control arm rubber/metal bushing
in to proper position with an appropriate piece
of pipe. Beads on rubber (arrow) must face
upward,

Printed in Germany Disassembling and Assembling Front Suspension 40 - 21



42

REAR WHEEL SUSPENSION ,
SHAFTS AND AXLE

Printed in Germany

42 = 00



924

Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft

42

TECHNICAL DATA

Rear Axle

Wheel suspension

Springs

Torsion bar

Shock absorbers

Stabilizer bar
up to end of model 77

from model 78

Spring strut setting
(inclination of spring
strut)

up to end of model 77

from model 78

with 22 mm dia. torsion bar
with 23.5 mm dia. torsion bar
(layout as above)

* 1980 models not as separate option (M 404).
1981 models and part of 1982 (up to end of Sept. 1981) only export in conjunction with M 471.

Independent on trailing arms

One transversely installed
torsion bar per wheel

22 mm dia.

23.5 mm dia. in conjunction
with 14 mm dia. stabilizer bar
23.5 mm dia. from 1981 models

Double-action, hydraulic type

standard optional
18 mm dia.
standard optional

14 mm dia.”

23°

23° 40
19°

Printed in Germany - X, 1982

Technical Data

42 -01



42

Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft

REAR AXLE TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Location Description Threads Material Torque
Nm ft 1b

Torsion bar tube to body Bolt M12 x 1.5 8.8 75 54
Cover to torsion bar tube Bolt M 10 8.8 35 25
Trailing arm to torsion Nut M12x 1.5 8 61 44
bar tube
Trailing arm to torsion Nut M12x 1.5 10 105 - 76-90
plate 125
Shock absarber trailing Nut M12x 1.5 8 61 44
arm
Shock absorber to body Nut M12x 1,5 8 61 44
Axle shaft to trans- Socket head bolt M 8 12.9 42 30
mission and wheel
shaft
Bearing cover (wheel

: . Bolt M 10 34 GR 4 58 42
bearing) to diagonal arm
Brake drum to wheel Castle nut M24x1.5 C 45 300 - 217-289
shaft 400
Wheel to brake drum Wheel bolt M1l4x 1.5 8.8 110 80
(steel)
Wheel to brake drum Wheel bolt M14x1.5 10,9 130 94
(alloy)

42 - 02

Torque Specifications

Printed in Germany




Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft 42

TOOLS

No. Description

Special Tool

Note

1 Clamp
2 Protractor
3 Lever

VW 655/3

VW 261

for clamp VW 655/3

Printed in Germany

Disassembling and Assembling Rear Suspension 42 -1




42 Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft

25 24 23 22

26

42 - 2 Disassembling and Assembling Rear Suspension Printed in Germany



Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft 42
N D inti ot Special
Ha escription ye Removing Installing Instructions
1 Allen head bolt 6 Torque to specifi-
cations
2 Plate 3
3 Axle shaft 1
4 Nut 1 Torque to speci=
fications
5 Lockwasher 1), Replace if necessary
6 Bolt 1 Lift trailing arm
with VW 655/3
7 Nut 1 Torque to specifi-
cations
8 Lockwasher 1 Replace if necessary
9 Bolt ! Coat bolt shank with
multi-purpose grease
10 Washer 1
11 Shock absorber 1 Check, replace if
necessary
12 Nut 3 Torque to specifi-
cations, Watch in-
clination of torsion
plate and trailing
arm flange,
13 Washer 3 Replace if necessary
14 Plain washer 3
15 Bolt 3
16 Plain washer 3

Printed in Germany

Disassembling and Assembling Rear Suspension

42 - 3




42

Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft
. D _ ot Note When Special
Oe escription ye Removing Installing Instructions
17 Nut, self-locking 1 Replace and torque
to specifications only
when car is resting
on its wheels,
18 Plain washer 1
19 Bolt 1
20 Plain washer 1
21 Trailing arm 1 Mark location of Check for damage
trailing flange to
spring plate
22 Bolt 4 Torque to specifi-
cations
23 Lockwasher 4 Replace if necessary
24 Cover 1 Hold in place with 2
long bolts
25 Rubber mount, outer 1 Install with Silicon
grease
26 Torsion plate 1 Mark position rela- Check torsion plate
tive to trailing arm. angle with VW 261,
Lever off stop with Install cover and
tire iron, position with
VW 655/3
2 Rubber mount, inner 1 Install with Silicon
grease
28 Torsion bar 1 Pull out broken bar Coat spline with multi-
with conical shaped  purpose grease
pipe, or remove
opposite torsion bar
and drive out with
a rod
42 -4 Disassembling and Assembling Rear Suspension

Printed in Germany



Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft 42

DISASSEMBLING AND ASSEMBLING WHEEL SUSPENSION

Disassembling 3. Lever off torsion plate,

1, Loosen constant velocity joint mounting bolts, WARNING
Cover constant velocity joint with plastic cap,

Torsion plate under extreme tension,

Assembling
Note
2. Mark location of torsion plate / trailing arm
flange with a scribe, Torsion bars are under tension and may not be
mixed up, Their face is marked with L (left) or
R (right).

1. Hold spring plate cover in place with two

long bolts,

R

Printed in Germany Disassembling and Assembling Rear Suspension 42 -5



42 Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft

2. Position torsion plate with Special Tool VW
655/3.

3. Note relationship of torsion plate/trailing
arm flangeangle less than 180  (arrows),

4. Be sure car is on its wheels before tightening
the trailing arm to torsion bar bolt/nut other-

wise torsion range of silent block will be
exceeded.

Adjusting Torsion Bar

CAUTION

On high mileage vehicles, always adjust both
torsion bars,

Note

Because of the different number of teeth on the
torsion bar's splines (inside 40 teeth, outside
44 teeth) very small adjustments are possible.

Rotating the bar by one internal tooth ( = 90) ‘
and rotating torsion plate in opposite direction
by one external tooth (= 8 10"), torsion plate
angle can be changed by 50',

1. Mount VW 261 on the outside of door sill and
adjust protractor until the bubble is in the
center of the bubble level glass marked,
"Achskorper/Winkel” .

Note this reading which is the vehicle devia-
tion from horizontal. Rotate bubble level
carrier on VW 261 by the specified value for
torsion plate angle,

42 - 6 Adjusting Torsion Plate

Printed in Germany



Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft 42

2. With torsion plate cover removed place VW 261

on torsion plate, Lift torsion plate just enough Replacing Rubber Mount and Bushing
to remove play from splines, for Shock Absorber
Note 1. Press out bushing and rubber mount,

According to angle measurement at doorsill,

if the front of the vehicle is lower than the
rear, add doorsill measurement to torsion plate
value, If rear of the vehicle is lower than the
front, subtract doorsill measurement from tor-
sion plate value,

2. Press in bushing.

Correct the torsion plate angle if measured
value differs from specified value by more
than 50°,

—— B

3

£ P

Note

T

A deviation of air bubble from center by one
graduation equals a torsion plate angle devia-
tion of 50", The torsion bar must be rotated
in the direction that the bubble level carrier
has to be turned, so that the bubble floats in
center position, A - Bushing

Printed in Germany Replacing Rubber Mount/Bushing for Shock Absorber 4% =7



Rear Wheel Suspension,

Axle Shaft

42

TOOLS

No. Description Special Tool Remarks
1 Holder VW 441

2 Pressure plate VW 402

3 Pipe VW 415 a

4 Pressure pad VW 412

Printed in Germany

Disassembling and Assembling Trailing Arm

42 -9



42 Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft

42 - 10 Disassembling and Assembling Trailing Arm Printed in Germany



Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft 42
No Description ot Note When Special
) escrip ye Removing Installing Instructions
1 O-ring 1 Replace
2 Rubber bushings 2 Drive out alter- Replace and press in
nately with a chisel
3 Rear wheel shaft 1 Remove with double Press in
arm extractor
4 Bearing inner race 1 Press in with VW 415a
b) Spacer, inner g
6 Seal 1 Lever out Replace and fill cavity
with multi-purpose
grease
7 Circlip 1 Check for proper fit
8 Grooved ball bearing 1 Drive out with soft Press in
drift
9 Spacer 1
10 Roller bearing 1 Drive out with soft
drift
11 Trailing arm 1 Fill cavity in wheel
hub and ball bearings
with about 80 grams
of multi-purpose
grease

Printed in Germany

Disassembling and Assembling Trailing Arm

42 - 11




42 Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft

DISASSEMBLING AND ASSEMBLING TRAILING ARM

Disassembling Assembling

1, Press out rear wheel shaft. 1, Press grooved ball bearing in,

[T E s e e AN

o S

2. Lever out seal with tire iron,

2. Press rear wheel shaft in,

42 - 12 Disassembling and Assembling Trailing Arm Printed in Germany



Rear Wheel, Suspension, Axle Shaft 42

3. Drive roller bearing outer race in with VW 415 A,
Flanged edge must face out (arrow),

4, Press in roller bearing inner race and outer
spacer with VW 454, and castellated nut,

Printed in Germany Disassemnbling and Assembling Trailing Arm 42 - 13



Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft 42

TOOLS

No. Description Special Tool Remarks
1 Pressure pad VW 408 a

2 Circlip pliers VW 161 a

3 Pressure disc VW 432

4 Tensioner 40 - 204

5 Pressure pad VW 412

6 Pressure plate VW 402

7 Sleeve VW 522

Printed in Germany Disassembling and Assembling Axle Shaft 42 - 15



42 Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft 924

42 - 16 Disassembling and Assembling Axle Shaft X,1982 - Printed in Germany



42

924 Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft
No. | Description Qty. s ) Special
Removing Installing Instructions
1 Circlip 1 Remove with Replace and check for
VW 161 a proper fit
2 Constant velocity joint 1 Press off with Check for wear, replace
VW 408 a and VW if necessary
402
3 Diaphragm spring 2 Replace; inside curved
surface faces joint
4 Joint sleeve 2 Knock off of
joint with mandrel
5 Shaft

DISASSEMBLING AND ASSEMBLING AXLE SHAFT

Disassembling

1. Remove circlip.

2. Knock protective cap off of constant velacity joint.

40-003

Printed in Germany - X, 1982

Disassembling and Assembling Axle Shaft

42 - 17




42 Rear Wheel Suspension, Axle Shaft

3. Press constant velocity joint off shaft, Disassembling and Assembling

Constant Velocity Joint
w

Disassembling

The joint must be disassembled to replace the
grease when excessively contaminated or to in-
spect the bearing surface and balls for wear
and damage.

VW408a- —

1. Swing ball hub and ball cage out of joint
and press out in direction of arrow,

VW402-

Assembling

1. Press constant velocity joint on shaft, inserting
the circlip in its groove at the same time, If
necessary adjust circlip with special pliers.

Note

Ball hubs and joints are matched, Do not mix
up, The 6 balls for each joint also belong to
one tolerance group.

42 - 18 Disassembling and Assembling Axle Constant Velocity Joint Printed in Germany



Rear Wheel Suspension, Propeller Axle Shaft 42

2, Tilt ball hub out of the ball cage via the ball 4. Install hub with cage and balls in joint at a
runway (arrow), 90 angle. Make sure one wide groove "a "
of the joint is on the same side with one
narrow groove "b " of the hub,

Assembling

1, Check joint, ball hub, ball cage and balls
for pitting and seizure spots,, Too much radial
play in the joint is identified by knocking
noises when accelerating/decelerating. Replace
the joint in such cases. Slight wear spots and
tracks from the balls are not reason enough for
replacement of the joint, Thoroughly coat all
parts with molybdenum grease.

Note

The chamfer on the ball hub's inside diameter
(spline) must face the bearing collar for the
axle shaft and the largest diameter of the joint,

Place ball hub over both chamfers in the ball
‘cage. Any position is acceptable,

Do

3. Press balls into cage.

i
v[.;’.’ y gﬁ"

Printed in Germany Disassembling and Assembling Constant Velocity Joint 42 - 19



42 Rear Wheel Suspension, Propeller Axle Shaft

9. Install ball hub with cage. Push hub out of 7. Check joint operation, The constant velocity
the cage (direction of arrows) so that the joint is assembled correctly, if the ball hub
balls are aligned with grooves., is able to turn smoothly throughout the entire

range of travel,

8. Inject about 45 grams of MoS_ grease into
the joint from each side (a to’t?al of about
90 grams).

6, Press hub with balls into joint (arrow),

42 - 20 Disassembling and Assembling Constant Velocity Joint Printed in Germany



44

WHEELS ,
TIRES ,
AXLE ALIGNMENT

Printed in Germany

44 - 00



924 Wheels, Tires, Axle Alignment 44

Wheels and Tires

Standard Tires

Rim size (front and rear)
up to 1979 models 51/2Jx14
from 1979 models 6 J x 14 (aluminum)

Tire size (front and rear)
up to 1979 models 1656 R 1484 H (165 HR 14)
from 1979 models 185/70 R 14 86 H (185/70 HR 14)

Optional Tires

Rim size (front and rear)
up to 1979 models 6 J x 14 (aluminum)
from 1979 models 6 J x 15 (aluminum)

Tire size (front and rear)
up to 1979 models 185/70 R 14 86 H (185/70 HR 14)
from 1979 models 205/60 R 15 89 H (205/60 HR 15)

Winter Tires *
Rim size (front and rear) 51/2J x 14 (steel)

Tire size (front + rear) <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>